## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 230**

## AN ORDINANCE MAKING CHANGES TO THE HOURS OF OPERATION FOR UTV'S, GOLF CARTS, AND ATV'S

**Section 1**. Be it enacted by the Danville City Council that the following three sections of the Danville City Municipal Code book are repealed:

10.25.050 UTV, Section 6 Operation Regulations – subsection (G)

10.26.050 Golf Carts, Section 6 Operation Regulations – subsection (F)

10.27.050 ATV, Section 6 Operation Regulations – subsection (G)

**Section 2**. The following is enacted as 10.25.050 UTV's of the Danville Municipal City Code book that Section 6 Operation Regulations shall read as follows:

**Section 6. OPERATION REGULATIONS**. The following apply to the operation of a UTV within the City:

- F. (1) UTV's may be operated on city streets only between sunrise and sunset without functioning headlights.
  - (2) UTV's equipped with functioning headlights may operate on city streets between the hours of 4:00 AM to 10:00 PM.

**Section 3**. The following is enacted as 10.26.050 Golf Carts of the Danville Municipal City Code book that Section 6 Operation Regulations shall read as follows:

**Section 6. OPERATION REGULATIONS**. The following apply to the operation of a golf cart within the City:

- G. (1) Golf carts may be operated on city streets only between sunrise and sunset without functioning headlights.
  - (2) Golf carts equipped with functioning headlights may operate on city streets between the hours of 4:00 AM to 10:00 PM..

**Section 4**. The following is enacted as 10.27.050 ATV's of the Danville Municipal City Code book that Section 6 Operation Regulations shall read as follows:

**Section 6. OPERATION REGULATIONS**. The following apply to the operation of an ATV within the City:

- G. (1) ATV's may be operated on city streets only between sunrise and sunset without functioning headlights.
  - (2) ATV's equipped with functioning headlights may operate on city streets between the hours of 4:00 AM to 10:00 PM.

**Section 5**. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective after its final passage, approval and publication as proved by law.

Section 6. This ordinance is adopted as an amendment to the 2014 Danville Municipal Code.

PASSED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

Attest:

Jerry Strause, Mayor, City of Danville, Iowa

Susan K. Rogers, City Clerk,

City of Danville, Iowa

First reading: October 19, 2020; second reading waived: October 19, 2020; 3<sup>rd</sup> reading approved: October 19, 2020